Agenda
Contact Officer: Nicola Meurer, Democratic Services Officer,
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01235 422523
E-mail: nicola.meurer@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 5 November 2018
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM
THE RIDGEWAY, THE BEACON, PORTWAY, WANTAGE, OX12 9BY
Members of the Committee:
Sandy Lovatt (Chairman)
Janet Shelley (ViceChairman)
Stuart Davenport
Robert Hall

Jenny Hannaby
Anthony Hayward
Bob Johnston

Ben Mabbett
Catherine Webber

Katie Finch
Chris Palmer
Helen Pighills

Julia Reynolds
Emily Smith
Reg Waite

Preferred Substitutes
Yvonne Constance
Margaret Crick
St John Dickson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request. These include
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this
agenda. Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

1

1.

Chairman's announcements

To receive any announcements from the chairman, and general housekeeping
matters.
2.

Apologies for absence

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.
3.

Minutes (Pages 4 - 8)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the
meeting held on 31 October 2018.
4.

Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on
the agenda for this meeting.
5.

Urgent business

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the
matters urgent.
6.

Public participation

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.

2

Planning applications
All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working
file) and referenced by its application number. These are available to view at the
Council Offices (135 Milton Park, Milton) during normal office hours.
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be
reported and summarised at the meeting.

Summary index of applications
Site Address

Proposal

Application No

Page.

7.

Abingdon
United Football
Club,
Northcourt
Road,
Abingdon,
OX14 1PL

Variation of Condition 4 of planning
permission P96/V1020/EX to amend
the opening times to the following:
Monday - Thursday 0900 to 0030
Friday - Saturday 0900 to 0130 New
Year's Eve - 0900 to 0130.
Renewal of planning consent
P91/V0341 for demolition of terrapin
type building and construction of a
new function room.

P18/V2222/FUL

9 - 15

8.

18 North
Avenue,
Abingdon,
OX14 1QN

Demolition of existing bungalow and
outbuildings. Erection of two x fourbedroom semi-detached houses with
off-street parking and additional
vehicle access.

P18/V2226/FUL

16 - 36

MARGARET REED
Head of Legal and Democratic

3

Agenda Item 3

Minutes
of a meeting of the

Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 31 October 2018 at
6.30 pm
in the The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway,
Wantage, OX12 9BY
Open to the public, including the press
Present:
Members: Councillors Sandy Lovatt (Chairman), Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman),
Stuart Davenport, Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, Bob Johnston,
Ben Mabbett and Helen Pighills (In place of Catherine Webber)
Officers: Martin Deans, Emily Hamerton, Andy Heron and Ron Schrieber
Also present: Councillor Ed Blagrove

Pl.72 Chairman's announcements
The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed,
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

Pl.73 Apologies for absence
Councillor Catherine Webber had tendered her apologies. Councillor Helen Pighills
substituted for her.

Pl.74 Minutes
RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the committee meetings held on 26 September and 3
October 2018 as correct records and agree that the chairman sign them as such.
As additional information in connection with Minute 70 of the meeting held on 3 October
2018, P18/V0492/FUL – The Old Gaol, Bridge Street, Abingdon, the committee was
informed that the outstanding S106 payment of £180,000 had been made in full.

Pl.75 Declarations of interest
None.

Pl.76 Urgent business
None.
Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Page 4

Pl.1

Pl.77 Public participation
The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the
meeting.

Pl.78 P18/V0359/FUL - Parklands School, Besselsleigh, Appleton, Oxford
Anthony Hayward, the local ward councillor, stepped down from the committee and took
no part in the debate or voting for this item.
The committee considered application P18/V0359/FUL for the refurbishment and
conversion of the existing Manor House into 8 apartments; the demolition of all other
existing outbuildings and the extension to the Manor House; the erection of 36 new
dwellings comprising 9 apartments within the extension to the Manor House and 27
houses within the grounds of the site; and retention of the existing site access, plus new
associated parking and landscaping at Parklands School, Besselsleigh, Appleton, Oxford.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
Officer update: A S106 financial contribution for off-site affordable housing of £286,769
had been agreed.
Jane Cranston, a representative of Besselsleigh Parish Meeting, spoke objecting to the
application.
Mark Bayliss, representing some local residents, spoke objecting to the application.
Alison Knight and Richard Barter, the applicant’s agents, spoke in support of the
application.
Anthony Hayward, the local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.
In view of the importance of improving the access from the site to the A420, members
suggested that the highway works off site should be secured prior to commencement
rather than prior to occupation. An additional condition regarding slab levels was also
suggested.
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application, subject to amended
conditions, was declared carried on being put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to authorise the head of planning to grant planning permission for application
P18/V0359/FUL subject to the completion of section 106 obligations and highway works,
and subject to the following conditions:
Standard
1.
Commencement three years - full planning permission.
2.
Approved plans.
Prior to commencement
3.
Contaminated land.
Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Page 5

Pl.2

4.
5.
6.
7.

Piling methodology.
Ecology licenses.
Tree protection.
Details of access and off-site works to be submitted.

Prior to occupation
8.
Materials as specified.
9.
Biodiversity enhancement in accordance with details.
10. Surface water drainage in accordance with details.
11. Foul drainage in accordance with details.
12. Landscaping and tree species details.
13. Tree methodology statement.
14. Details of external lighting.
15. Landscaping implementation and management plan.
16. Boundary treatments.
17. Parking in accordance with plans.
18. Residents’ travel information packs.
19. Noise mitigation in accordance with details.
20. Slab levels in accordance with details.

Pl.79 P18/V1483/FUL - 3 Sandford Lane, Kennington, Oxford, OX1 5RW
Bob Johnston, one of the local ward councillors, stepped down from the committee and
took no part in the debate or voting for this item.
The committee considered application P18/V1483/FUL for the demolition of the existing
bungalow and the erection of 2 x 1 bed and 3 x 2 bed apartments, associated off street
parking, private amenity space, refuse and cycle storage at 3 Sandford Lane, Kennington,
Oxford.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
Martin Feather, a representative of Kennington Parish Council, spoke objecting to the
application.
Janine Humphreys, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.
Terry Winter, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.
Ed Blagrove and Bob Johston, the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the
application.
A previous application for redevelopment of the site had been refused and an appeal
against this decision had been dismissed. Whilst the new proposal sought to address the
reasons for refusal, members expressed the view that the changes were not sufficient to
justify approval.
Contrary to the officer recommendation, a motion to refuse the application was declared
carried on being put to the vote.

Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Page 6

Pl.3

RESOLVED: to refuse planning permission for application P18/V1483/FUL, for the
following reasons:
1.

Having regard to the bulk, width and height of the proposed building compared to the
surrounding properties, the development would appear dominant and overbearing
within the street scene which would be harmful and out of keeping with the character
of the area. This would be contrary to policy CP37 of the adopted Local Plan, advice
set out in the Vale of White Horse Design Guide and advice set out in the NPPF.

2. Having regard to the amount of hardstanding to the front of the property to meet the
required parking, in an elevated position within the street scene, this development
would appear dominant and out of character with the surrounding area, contrary to
policies CP37 and DC6 of the adopted Local Plan, advice within the Vale of White
Horse Design Guide and advice set out in the NPPF.

Pl.80 P18/V1820/FUL - Land south of Red Gables, Longcot
The committee considered application P18/V1820/FUL for a part retrospective proposed
replacement dwelling on land south of Red Gables, Longcot.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
Councillor Elaine Ware, one of the local ward councillors, had submitted a statement,
objecting to the application.
Nick Boyd, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.
Heloise Goodley, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.
The planning officer advised the committee that there appeared to be a discrepancy
between the drainage proposals detailed in the planning application and those described
by the applicant. Accordingly, a motion to defer consideration of the application, pending a
site visit and clarification of the drainage strategy, was declared carried on being put to the
vote.
RESOLVED: to defer consideration of application P18/V1820/FUL, pending a site visit and
clarification of drainage information.

Pl.81 P17/V2711/FUL - Heritage, 63A Oxford Road, Abingdon
Helen Pighills, one of the local ward councillors, stepped down from the committee and
took no part in the debate or voting for this item.
The committee considered application P17/V2711/FUL for a change of use from a C3
dwelling house to a 7 bed HMO (sui generis) at Heritage, 63A Oxford Road, Abingdon.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Page 7

Pl.4

Officer updates:
 Abingdon Town Council was now satisfied with the car parking provision and
withdrawn its objection.
 The forestry officer had no objection subject to an additional condition requiring a
tree protection plan.
Helen Pighills, one of the local ward councillors, spoke about the application.
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application, subject to an additional
condition was declared carried on being put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P17/V2711/FUL, subject to the
following conditions:
Standard
1. Time limit – full application.
2. Approved plans.
Prior to commencement
3. Tree protection
Prior to occupation
4. Car parking.
5. Visibility splays
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm

Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Page 8

Pl.5

Agenda Item 7
Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 14 November 2018

APPLICATION NO.
SITE
PARISH
PROPOSAL

WARD MEMBER(S)
APPLICANT
OFFICER

P18/V2222/FUL
Abingdon United Football Club, Northcourt
Road Abingdon, OX14 1PL
ABINGDON
Variation of Condition 4 of planning permission
P96/V1020/EX to amend the opening times to
the following: Monday - Thursday 0900 to 0030
Friday - Saturday 0900 to 0130 New Year's Eve
- 0900 to 0130.(As amended by additional
information received on 28 September 2018).
Katie Finch
Helen Pighills
Abingdon United Football Club
Sally Appleyard

RECOMMENDATION
That planning permission is granted subject to the following conditions:
1. Hours of operation
2. Compliance with approved noise management programme
1.0
1.1

INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL

1.2

The application seeks planning permission to vary condition 4 attached to
planning permission P96/V1020/EX on a permanent basis. The condition
states the following:

This application is referred to committee after the granting of a temporary
permission for the same proposal at planning committee on 13 September
2017 under application reference P17/V1399/FUL. It was agreed at this
committee meeting that any subsequent application seeking planning
permission on a permanent basis would also be referred to committee.

“The building hereby permitted s
[...]
 club wishes to extend its hours
further and does not specify what use it would
make of the extended times
 Extended hours are uneccesary and excessive
 No details submitted regarding new function room
 Continuing to ignore planning restrcitions
 Extension of opening times results in antisocial
behaviour
No objections, subject to compliance with noise
management plan.

Page 10

Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 14 November 2018

3.0
3.1

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
VE01/404 - ()
unauthorised development
ref no 269/01
VE18/505 - (14/09/2018)
without planning permission the change of use of land by the stationing of
caravans in the carpark for residential or commercial purposes
P17/V1399/FUL - Approved (19/09/2017)
Variation of Condition 4 of planning permission P96/V1020/EX to amend the
opening times to the following:
Monday - Thursday 0900 to 0030
Friday - Saturday 0900 to 0130
New Year's Eve - 0900 to 0130
(As amended by additional information received on 26 July 2017)
VE17/429 - (07/09/2017)
Unauthorised advertising on perimeter fence.
VE02/249 - (25/02/2011)
flood lights not wound down fully between matches
ref no 179/02
P05/V1216 - Refused (13/10/2005) - Appeal dismissed (31/07/2006)
Erection of a 17.5m streetworks column telecom mast together with ground
based equipment cabinets and associated ancillary equipment.
P05/V0404 - Approved (09/05/2005)
Erection of a stand for additional spectator seating.
P02/V0111 - Approved (02/09/2002)
Extension to existing stand for additional spectator seating.
P00/V0267 - Approved (13/04/2000)
Extension to provide shower/Changing facilities. Demolish existing
shower/changing facilities.
P96/V1355/COU - Approved (13/02/1997)
Change of Use for additional use as a Pre-School playgroup.
P96/V1020/EX - Approved (04/11/1996)
Renewal of Planning Consent ABG/467/14 for demolition of terrapin type
building and construction of a new function room.
P93/V0347 - Approved (05/08/1993)
Replacing of 8 existing floodlight
[...]
 existing measures to
reduce noise and an action plan for making further improvements.

5.5

The environmental health officer has confirmed that the last complaints about
loud music was back in May 2017. Recording equipment was installed with the
complainant, but no evidence of nuisance was obtained. There was also a
complaint about noise from the intruder alarm, and a new system is being
installed and is referred to in the noise management programme. As a result,
the environmental health officer has raised no objections to the extension of the
opening times on a permanent basis, subject to compliance with the submitted
noise management programme.

5.6

Following the 12-month temporary permission granted in September 2017, it is
not considered that the extension of the opening times on a permanent basis
would significantly harm the amenities of local residents in terms of noise and
disturbance to justify refusing the application.

5.7

Licensing
Planning and licensing decisions are made under different statutory regimes
involving consideration of different matters. For instance, licensing considers
public nuisance whereas planning considers amenity. The premises licence
was granted in May 2017, with this current planning application seeking to vary
the opening times to be in accordance with the licence. This application has
been considered separately from licensing in accordance with policies within
the development plan and material planning considerations.

5.8

Other Matters
Local residents have raised concerns regarding the application description as it
refers to the construction of a new function room. This is the original application
description to which this current application is seeking to vary. For the
avoidance of doubt, this application only seeks permission to extend the
opening hours on a permanent basis.

5.9

It is noted that concerns have also been raised that the extension of the
opening hours will result in antisocial behaviour to increase. This is
[...]
Local Plan carries limited
weight for decision making. Notwithstanding, the following policies are material to the
consideration of this application:

DP22 - Impact of Development on Amenity
National Planning Policy Framework 2018
National Planning Practice Guidance 2014
Vale of White Horse Design Guide 2015
Neighbourhood Plan
There is currently no neighbourhood plan for Abingdon.
Human Rights Act 1998
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been taken into account in
the processing of the application and the preparation of this report.
Equality Act 2010
In determining this planning application the Council has regard to its equalities
obligations including its obligations under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.
Author: Sally Appleyard
Email: sally.appleyard@southandvale.gov.uk Telephone: 01235 422600

Page 15

Agenda Item 8
Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 14 November 2018

APPLICATION NO.
SITE
PARISH
PROPOSAL

WARD MEMBER(S)
APPLICANT
OFFICER

P18/V2226/FUL
18 North Avenue, Abingdon, OX14 1QN
Abingdon
Demolition of existing bungalow and
outbuildings. Erection of 2 x 4 Bed semidetached houses with off-street parking and
additional vehicle access (amended car parking
plans submitted 17-10-2018).
Margaret Crick
Sandy Lovatt
Willow Spring Homes Ltd
Andy Heron

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that planning permission is granted, subject to the
following conditions:
Standard
1. Commencement three years - full planning permission.
2. Approved plans
Prior to development
3. Boundary details to be submitted.
4. Landscaping scheme to be submitted.
5. Drainage details to be submitted.
Prior to occupation
6. Car parking in accordance with submitted plans.
Compliance
7. Materials in accordance with submitted plans and details.
8. Permitted development restriction - extensions, roof and outbuildings.
9. Hours of construction work.
10. Sustainable development – INFORMATIVE.
11. Works within the highway – INFORMATIVE.
12. CIL Advisory drainage

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 14 November 2018 Pl.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 14 November 2018 at 
6.30 pm in the The Ridgeway, The Beacon, 
Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Sandy Lovatt (Chairman), Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman), 
Robert Hall, Anthony Hayward, Vicky Jenkins (in place of Ben Mabbett) Bob Johnston 
and Catherine Webber

Officers: Sally Appleyard, Emily Hamerton, Andy Heron and Nicola Meurer

Also present: Councillor Margaret Crick

Pl.82 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

Pl.83 Apologies for absence 

Councillors Ben Mabbett and Stuart Davenport had tendered his apologies, Councillor 
Vicky Jenkins substituted in Councillor Mabbett’s place.

Pl.84 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2018 as a correct 
record and agree that the Chairman sign them as such.

Pl.85 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

Pl.86 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

Pl.87 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 14 November 2018 Pl.2

Pl.88 P18/V2222/FUL - Abingdon United Football Club, Northcourt Road, 
Abingdon 

The committee considered application P18/V2222/FUL to vary Condition 4 of planning 
permission P96/V1020/EX to amend the opening times to the following: Monday – 
Thursday 09:00 to 00:30; Friday – Saturday 09:00 to 01:30; and New Year’s Eve – 09:00 
to 01:30 at Abingdon United Football Club, Northcourt Road, Abingdon.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Bill Fletcher and John Blackmore spoke in support of the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/V2222/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Hours of operation.
2. Compliance with approved noise management programme.

Pl.89 P18/V2226/FUL - 18 North Avenue, Abingdon 

Councillor Sandy Lovatt, one of the local ward councillors, stepped down from the 
committee and took no part in the debate or voting for this item. Councillor Janet Shelley 
chaired the item.

The committee considered application P18/V2226/FUL to demolish the existing bungalow 
and outbuildings and to erect two four-bedroom semi-detached houses with off-street 
parking and additional vehicle access at 18 North Avenue, Abingdon.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Linda Stone, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.  

Paul Southouse, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

Sandy Lovatt and Margaret Crick, the local ward councillors, spoke to the application.  

In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that:
 A Building Research Establishment (BRE) sunlight assessment can be carried out 

at the request of the committee.
 The inspector’s statement at the previous appeal on this site did not have concerns 

regarding design and scale of the then proposed flats.
 Extra conditions can be included for car parking to be in accordance with the 

submitted plans; Class F (hardstanding) permitted development rights to be 
removed; and slab levels.

Committee members were not satisfied that they had sufficient evidence concerning the 
potential loss of light to neighbouring properties and were minded to defer the application 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 14 November 2018 Pl.3

to request a BRE sunlight assessment to be carried out. Members also requested that 
when the application is brought back to committee, extra conditions are included for car 
parking to be in accordance with the submitted plans; slab levels; and for Class F 
(hardstanding) permitted development rights to be removed.

A motion, moved and seconded, to defer the application for the reason given above, was 
declared carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to defer consideration of application P18/V2226/FUL to allow for a BRE 
sunlight assessment to be carried out. 

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm


